

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
ATLANTA DIVISION

IN RE GEORGIA SENATE BILL 202

SIXTH DISTRICT OF THE AFRICAN
METHODIST EPISCOPAL CHURCH, *et*
al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

BRIAN KEMP, Governor of the State
of Georgia, in his official capacity, *et al.*,

Defendants

v.

REPUBLICAN NATIONAL
COMMITTEE, *et al.*,

Intervenor Defendants

GEORGIA STATE CONFERENCE OF
THE NAACP, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

BRAD RAFFENSPERGER, *et al.*,

Defendants

Master Case No.
1:21-MI-55555-JPB

Civil Action No.
1:21-CV-01284 JPB

Civil Action No.
1:21-CV-01259-JPB

THE CONCERNED BLACK CLERGY
OF METROPOLITAN ATLANTA, INC.,
et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

BRAD RAFFENSPERGER, *et al.*,

Defendants

Civil Action No.
1:21-CV-01728-JPB

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
I. PLAINTIFFS ARE ENTITLED TO INJUNCTIVE RELIEF	1
A. Plaintiffs are likely to succeed on the merits	1
1. Defendants misconstrue the applicable legal standards.....	1
2. Under <i>Arlington Heights</i> , the facts and evidence here demonstrate a discriminatory purpose to minimize Black voters’ voting power	3
a. The discriminatory impact was foreseeable to the legislature.....	6
b. The history of discrimination and sequence of events leading to the Runoff Restrictions’ enactment are relevant and contextualize a racially discriminatory purpose	10
c. Defendants ignore the substantive and procedural departures from legislative norms	11
d. Defendants continue to cloak the Legislature’s discriminatory intent in tenuous justifications	13
e. Even assuming Defendants had some reasonable interests, they could have still achieved those with less discriminatory alternatives	15
B. Defendants fail to meet their burden to prove that the challenged Runoff Restrictions would have passed absent a racially discriminatory purpose.....	16
C. Plaintiffs have suffered and will continue to suffer irreparable harm.....	17
D. The balance of equities weigh in Plaintiffs’ favor	19
II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018)	2, 3
<i>Arcia v. Florida Secretary of State</i> , 772 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2014).....	22
<i>Bonner v. City of Prichard, Ala.</i> , 661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1981).....	8
<i>Charles H. Wesley Education Foundation, Inc. v. Cox</i> , 408 F.3d 1349 (11th Cir. 2005)	19, 20
<i>Clingman v. Beaver</i> , 544 U.S. 581 (2005).....	6
<i>Doe v. Nebraska</i> , 898 F. Supp. 2d 1086 (D. Neb. 2012).....	9
<i>Florida State Conference of NAACP v. Browning</i> , 522 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir. 2008)	21
<i>Georgia Coalition for the People’s Agenda v. Kemp</i> , 347 F. Supp. 3d 1251 (N.D. Ga. 2018)	18
<i>Greater Birmingham Ministries v. Secretray of State for Alabama</i> , 992 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2021)	1, 9, 11
<i>Hawkins v. Ceco Corp.</i> , 883 F.2d 977 (11th Cir. 1989).....	2
<i>Hunter v. Underwood</i> , 471 U.S. 222 (1985).....	12, 16
<i>League of United Latin American Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006).....	9
<i>League of Women Voters of Florida, Inc., v. Detzner</i> , 314 F. Supp. 3d 1205 (N.D. Fla. 2018).....	19
<i>League of Women Voters of Florida Inc. v. Florida Secretary of State</i> , 66 F.4th 905 (11th Cir. 2023)	3, 9
<i>League of Women Voters of North Carolina v. North Carolina</i> , 769 F.3d 224 (4th 2014)	19

North Carolina State Conference of NAACP v. McCrory, 831 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2016)4, 6, 9, 12, 17

Ohio State Conference of NAACP v. Husted, 768 F.3d 524 (6th Cir. 2014).....18

Purcell v. Gonzalez, 549 U.S. 1 (2006)18

Rogers v. Lodge, 458 U.S. 613 (1982).....1

Singleton v. Merrill, 576 F. Supp. 3d 931 (N.D. Ala. 2021)8

United States v. Texas Education Agency (Austin Independent School District), 564 F.2d 162 (5th Cir. 1977)8

Veasey v. Abbott, 830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016).....2, 12

Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corp., 429 U.S. 252 (1977)1, 2

Wreal, LLC v. Amazon.com, 840 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2016).....19
